ADOT

Multimodal Planning Doug A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director

Michael Kies, Division Director

November 10, 2015

Steven P. Latoski, P.E., PTOE

Director

Mohave County Public Works

An APWA & CAPRA Accredited Agency
PO Box 7000 Kingman, AZ 86402

RE: WACOG FY 2016 - 2022 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment #3 — Administrative

Dear Mr. Latoski:

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the Western Arizona Council of Governments (WACOG) FY 2016 -
2022 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendment Modification dated September 24, 2015
as an administrative amendment to change Regional Strategic Highway Safety Plan from FY 2021 to FY
2016 at $400,000 Federal Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) funding and 5.7% local match
and add FTA Section 5310 awarded grant projects within the WACOG region, as shown in the attached
letter and table. This request will not require a formal State Transportation Improvement Program

(STIP) amendment.

Please contact Ms. Charla Glendening at (602) 712-7376 if you need further assistance.

Sincerely,

L
Michael Kies

Multimodal Planning Division

cc: Ed Stilling, FHWA Alex Smith, FTA
Justin Hembree, WACOG Charla Glendening, ADOT Regional Planning
Bret Anderson, ADOT Programming Pat Stone, ADOT FMS
Eric Boyles, ADOT LPA Jason Bottjen, ADOT LPA

Jaclyn Meli, ADOT Transit

Enclosures

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



MOHAVE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS

Telephone (928) 757-0910 Fax (928) 757-0913 TDD (928)753-0729
3715 Sunshine Drive P. O. Box 7000 Kingman, Arizona 86402-7000 www.mohavecounty.us
Steven P, Latoski, P.E., PTOE Michael P. Hendrix, P.E.
Public Works Director County Administrator / County Engineer

September 24, 2015

Anson Gock, AICP

State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Coordinator
206 S. 17th Ave., MD 310B

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Re: WACOG FY 2016-2022 Transportation Improvement Program
TIP Administrative Amendment #3

Dear Mr. Gock:

Attached is a revised copy of the Western Arizona Council of Governments (WACOG) 2016 — 2022 Transportation Improvement
Program. The WACOG Transportation Advisory Committee approved FY 16 TIP Administrative Amendment #3 at the TAC's
September 23, 2015 meeting. The following summarizes the amendment.

» PROJECT PROGRAM YEAR. Change program year for Regional Strategic Highway Safety Plan from FY 2021 to FY 2016 at
$400,000 Federal Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) funding and 5.7% local match.

» PROJECT ADDITION. Program Regional Mobility Manager in FY 2016 at $90,000 Federal Transit Administration (FTA)
funding and $10,000 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Mobility Management Awards.

» PROJECT ADDITION. Program Arizona Board of Regents / Northem Arizona University Senior Companion Program Door
through Door and More Project in FY 2016 at $30,000 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $30,000 local match
as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Operating Awards.

» PROJECT ADDITION. Program Dolan Springs Community Council Transit Project in FY 2016 at $20,000 Federal Transit
Administration (FTA) funding and $20,000 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Operating Awards.

» PROJECT ADDITION. Program La Paz County Health Department Operating Funds to Provide Services for Special Needs
Client in FY 2016 at $20,000 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $20,000 local match as per FY 2015 Section
5310 Operating Awards.

> PROJECT ADDITION. Program Hualapai Indian Tribe New Program Operating Assistance in FY 2016 at $20,000 Federal
Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $20,000 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Operating Awards.

» PROJECT ADDITION. Program Town of Quartzite Operating Assistance for Quartzite Transit Services in FY 2016 at $15,000
Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $15,000 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Operating Awards.

» PROJECT ADDITION. Program Achieve Human Services, Inc. for “Minivan No Ramp Kingman Expansion” in FY 16 at
$22,500 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $2,500 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital Awards.

» PROJECT ADDITION. Program Achieve Human Services, Inc. for “Minivan No Ramp Lake Havasu Expansion” in FY 16 at
$22,500 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $2,500 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital Awards.

» PROJECT ADDITION. Program Achieve Human Services, Inc. for “Minivan No Ramp Parker Expansion” in FY 16 at $22,500
Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $2,500 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital Awards.

» PROJECT ADDITION. Program New Horizons for “Cutaway with Lift — 14 Passenger to Replace VIN 2632" in FY 16 at
$58,500 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $6,500 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital Awards.

» PROJECT ADDITION. Program New Horizons for “Cutaway with Lift — 14 Passenger to Replace VIN 2633" in FY 16 at
$58,500 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $6,500 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital Awards.

Engineering ° Survey ° Roads ;f %,ﬁ Facilities ° Parks o Fleet
Traffic Control ° Equipment Maintenance 1 iy Water Systems ° Improvement Districts
1T



v

»

»

PROJECT ADDITION. Program New Horizons for “Minivan with Ramp to Replace VIN 3898" in FY 16 at $36,000 Federal
Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $4,000 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital Awards.

PROJECT ADDITION. Program New Horizons for “Minivan with Ramp Expansion Lake Havasu® in FY 16 at $36,000 Federal
Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $4,000 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital Awards.

PROJECT ADDITION. Program Parker Community Senior Center / Town of Parker for “Minivan with Ramp Extension” in FY
16 at $36,000 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $4,000 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital
Awards.

PROJECT ADDITION. Program Westcare Arizona |, Inc. for “Minivan with Ramp to Replace VIN 5271” in FY 16 at $36,000
Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $4,000 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital Awards.

PROJECT ADDITION. Program Westcare Arizona |, Inc. for “Minivan with Ramp to Replace VIN 8117” in FY 16 at $22,500
Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $2,500 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital Awards.

The WACOG FY 16 TIP and Amendment #1 has been approved by the WACOG Executive Board as of September 10, 2015. WACOG
requests that this revised FY 2016 - 2022 TIP now be revised and processed. | anticipate formal approval of Administrative
Amendment #2 (processed 9/11/15) and this revised TIP at the next regular (November) meeting of the WACOG Executive Board.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

StevenP.  ramnouse

. ousPuk llc W',
@n i dusteven otk mohsAe sntyas,

Latoski :;Tu!ﬂ.ﬂ N ERISAT

Steven P. Latoski, P.E., PTOE
WACOG TAC Chair

Cc:

Brian Babiars, WACOG
Charla Glendening, ADOT
Eric Boyles, ADOT

Jason Bottjen, ADOT

Engineering ° Survey o Roads &
Traffic Control Equipment Maintenance b

Facilities ° Parks ° Fleet
Water Systems ° Improvement Districts



Wtstcm Arizona
Cuuncﬂ of Governments

\/4 i ACOG TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
Y COMMITTEE

MEMO TO: WACOG Transportation Advisory Committee
FROM: Steven P. Latoski, WACOG TAC Chair

DATE: September 24, 2015

SUBJECT: FY 16 TIP Amendment #3: Agenda Item No. 11

The following proposed changes to the 2016 TIP are as follows:

Pg # TIP # Project Description and Change
Change program year for Regional Strategic Highway Safety Plan from FY
3 2021 to FY 2016 at $400,000 Federal Highway Safety Improvement

Program (HSIP) funding and 5.7% local match.

Program Regional Mobility Manager in FY 2016 at $90,000 Federal Transit
3 Administration (FTA) funding and $10,000 local match as per FY 2015
Section 5310 Mobility Management Awards.

Program Arizona Board of Regents / Northern Arizona University Senior
Companion Program Door through Door and More Project in FY 2016 at
$30,000 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $30,000 local
match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Operating Awards.

Program Dolan Springs Community Council Transit Project in FY 2016 at
3 $20,000 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $20,000 local
match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Operating Awards.

Program La Paz County Health Department Operating Funds to Provide
Services for Special Needs Client in FY 2016 at $20,000 Federal Transit
Administration (FTA) funding and $20,000 local match as per FY 2015
Section 5310 Operating Awards.

Program Hualapai Indian Tribe New Program Operating Assistance in FY
3 2016 at $20,000 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $20,000
local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Operating Awards.

Program Town of Quartzite Operating Assistance for Quartzite Transit
Services in FY 2016 at $15,000 Federal Transit Administration (FTA)
funding and $15,000 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Operating
Awards.

Program Achieve Human Services, Inc. for “Minivan No Ramp Kingman
Expansion” in FY 16 at $22,500 Federal Transit Administration (FTA)
funding and $2,500 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital
Awards.

Program Achieve Human Services, Inc. for “Minivan No Ramp Lake Havasu
Expansion” in FY 16 at $22,500 Federal Transit Administration (FTA)

Western Arizona Council of Governments 208 N 4t Street Kingman, Arizona 86401
928-377-1070 Transportation Office



funding and $2,500 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital
Awards.

Program Achieve Human Services, Inc. for “Minivan No Ramp Parker
Expansion” in FY 16 at $22,500 Federal Transit Administration (FTA)

3 funding and $2,500 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital
Awards.
Program New Horizons for “Cutaway with Lift — 14 Passenger to Replace

3 VIN 2632” in FY 16 at $58,500 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding

and $6,500 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital Awards.

Program New Horizons for “Cutaway with Lift — 14 Passenger to Replace
3 VIN 2633" in FY 16 at $58,500 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding
and $6,500 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital Awards.

Program New Horizons for “Minivan with Ramp to Replace VIN 3898” in FY
3 16 at $36,000 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $4,000 local
match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital Awards.

Program New Horizons for “Minivan with Ramp Expansion Lake Havasu” in
3 FY 16 at $36,000 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and $4,000
local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital Awards.

Program Parker Community Senior Center / Town of Parker for “Minivan
with Ramp Extension” in FY 16 at $36,000 Federal Transit Administration

8 (FTA) funding and $4,000 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital
Awards.
Program Westcare Arizona |, Inc. for “Minivan with Ramp to Replace VIN

3 52717 in FY 16 at $36,000 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and

$4,000 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital Awards.

Program Westcare Arizona |, Inc. for “Minivan with Ramp to Replace VIN
3 8117”in FY 16 at $22,500 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and
$2,500 local match as per FY 2015 Section 5310 Capital Awards.

Board Action Requested: (1 Information Only ] Action Requested Below

Approved by the WACOG Transportation Advisory Committee at their September 23,
2015 meeting.

928-377-1070 Transportation Office



WACOG 2016-2022 Transportation Improvement Program

PROJECTS AT A GLANCE
g TIPID # PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF Functional LANES |LANES| FEDAID FEDERAL FEDERAL ADOT LOCAL OTHER OTHER TOTAL
YEAR TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION IMP - WK - STRU Classifications BEFORE | AFTER TYPE FUNDS FUNDS Prellm MATCH FUNDS FUNDS COST
SOURCE Review Costs FEDERAL LOCAL
[ 2015
St ens i2rview Dr.to west
BULI3-02C  |Bulihead city N. Ostrman Rd./ Riverview Dr. of Catholic Church on N. Oatmen | 1.75 on Urban Callector f i sTP 52615165|  STP $158,075) $2773,240
BUL16-101BR-C |Bullhead City Bullhead City to Leughtin Brldge $0) - $2,126,400 $18,550,041 $16,697,559) $39,576,000
MMO14-103 C_ |Mohre County CR 1Traffic Circle Golden Shores 175 Reconstruction Urban Collector 2 5 HSIP §1,202,439] HsIP $1,202,439
LTAP ] STP $5,000 STP $5,000
SE589-01 [LLAT6-101 D La Paz Coul Alamo Road, MP 0 to MP 20 $115,046 $123,000
SE580-01 [LLA16-102D §169,740 $180,000
Salome Rd., Centennial Bridge
SE591-01 |LLA18-103 D La Paz County South to County Line $169,740 $180,000
Pierce Ferry Road, Mile 15.6 and
SE550-01 |MMO18-101 Mohave County T $433,749
= ¥ = D! I =i e il i :
TOTAL FOR 2016 $8,632,155| 3 $2,758,851 ) $18.550.041 $18,897,550 $45,846.806
2017 5
QTZ13105C Dasign and inverdory sof $165,000 HSIP $165,000
KNG-H50 C an Kingman Harrison LT Signal $80,640] HSIP $80,640
KNG-H51 C__|Crly of Kingman Sign Inventory Project $153,600 HSIF $153,800
MMO-H52¢ Solar LED Enhanced Speed Limit

Moha County Zigns $135,787) HSIP §° 208 $144,000

CLC17-10iC Colorado City - various locafions
Colorado City JADA ramps $252,000] BTP $10,838] $262,336




WACOG 2016-2022 Transportation Improvement Program

PROJECTS AT A GLANCE
P TIPIDW PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPEOF Functional UANES |LANES| FEDAID | FEDERAL | FEDERAL ADOT TOCAL OTRER OTHER TOTAL
YEAR TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION IMP - WK - STRU Classifications | BEFORE | AFTER |  TYPE FUNDS FUNDS Prellm MATCH FUNDS FUNDS cosT
SOURCE__| Review Costs FEDERAL LOCAL
Pierce Ferry Rd - Doian Springs
MMO 171020 |pohave County CBD Imrprovements $230,300]  £TP $13,821 $244,221
TTAP ST 55000 STP $5,000
SE5P9-01 [[IATE-101C___|La Paz Couny Alamo Road, WP 0 ta MP 20 $5%,442] FHWA-ERE $33,635 680,077
SE580-01 [LATE-102C___|La Paz County Salome Rd_MP 8.5 & MP 20 $376.325] FHWA-ERF $22.748 $399,077
Salome Rd, Centennial Bridze
SE591-01 |LLA15-103C___[La Paz County South to County Line 5783,501) FHWA-ERF 545,230 $838.731
TOTAL FOR 2017 $2,748,504/ $0 $134,578 $0 $0 $2,803,182
078 j T 5 :
- LHW2-104 € jLake Havasu Ciy Leke Havasu Avenus & Fals Verde o ndushial 14 Reconstuction Rural Friaucpsl Artanal 4 & 8TP 3989319 STF $59,800/ $1,043,119
7] i 35,000 STP 35,000]
TOTAL FOR 2018 $994,319) $0| $50.800) $0| sl $1,054,110
2019 B - —
- LHV13-101 ¢ [Lake Hevasu Ciiy s:nanson Ave. Improvements to & s 08 GCONSTRUCTION Uiban Collector 2 3 STF sigab2e0| SR $111,284 $1.961473)
st
pprovec | MMO 19-101D {0 ounty Pierce Ferry Rd Shoulder Wicening | _ Alamo Road MP 21-MP 33 Preliminary Engintering nsip 5106456 HSIP-sw 56,435 $112,804
TTAP =il STP 5,000 __sTP ~— $5.000|
TOTAL FOR 2019 ﬂ.au.ou‘ $0 $117.689) $0 $0, $2,009,388
5 Pierce Ferry Rd - Dolan Springs
MU0 17-192C [ Mohave County [ s se75377) TP $52913 928,290
Nt
Approvag | MMOI101C [, 1 ave County Pierce Feny Rd Shoulder Widening | Alamo Rosd MP 21-MP 23 Praliminary Engine i — s508,004)  HSIP-SW 30,712 $530,808
LTAP sTP ss000]  sTP $5,000
TOTAL FOR 2020 $1,383.471 0 $83.626 $0) 30 $1.472.098
ot | LiaooHsseD % HSIP
ANproved La Paz Coul [Alamo Road Guerdrail [ Prelimi Engineenng $447,925|  HSIP-SW $25,000| 327,075 $500,000
o 2 County __
aparied | LAOHSSD |2 oop county Salome Highwey RAW Fencin $132.020| HSIP-SW 25,000 $8,491 $168,511
*rlo:. MMO 21-102 D Silver Creek Road Alernative Hard
appcad - Mohave County Surfscing sam00] =P 520,195 $354205
LTAP 8TP $5,000 STP $5,000
TOTAL FOR 2021 $919,045 350,000 $55,781 50| 0 $1,025.208
el noosac " HBIP
spproved La Paz County Alsmo Road Guarcail Alama Road MP 21-MP 33 Preliminary $2,451,800]  HSIP-sW 318,711 $2,601,611
“HoL
asprovws | LAGHISC |, o by gounty Sslome Highway RIW Fencing 5360,976] Hsip-svy 321,818 $382,7905
Nei MMO 21-102 G Iver Creek Road Atternetive Hard
Agprovad ; Mohave Count Surtacing $1325.173)  sTP $80,101 $1,405,274
LTAP 8TP $5,000 STP $5,000
[roraL For 2022 34,142,948 80| $251,831 50 50 $4,394,580

NOTE: This Is an overall listing of af WACOG projects that have been Ppreliminatily approved by the TAC, by year, for 2016 t 2022. Some projects will need to ba moved or reprogrammwed dus to funding avallabliity. This Is not to be used as the official 2016-2022 TIP.

Notes:

TERMS:

Propared;

1. Projects taghlightad In *~ BLUE ** are in Lake ¥, but will be
2. Projects ~Not Apps are vealting for eligibllity

from the WACOG TIP rather than tha LHMPO TIP
from ADOT and FHWA. They are included in this summary list because approvals are expected.

3. ADOT Review Fee reportad anly when It I a federally funded project expenss. When ADOT Review Fes Is nat shown, then any fea randered was pald direct by local agency.

4. Only "STF™ and

“STP" : Surface Transportation Program
"HSIP" : Highway Safety Improvement Program

"HSIP-SW™: Highway Safety Program

“TAP": Program previous

“FHWA-ERF": FHWA Emergency Rellef Funds (Selected and programmed by ADOT and FHWA)
"FHWA-AID™: FHWA {AIDy Grant and

"FTA": Federal Transit Administration

September 24, 2015 by Stevesn Latoskl, WACOG TAC Chalr (steven.

528-767-0910)

by ADOT and FHWA)

“HSIP~ fumded programs are selected by WACOG; prolects with other funding sources are required to be included, but are selected through applications

Process; all HSIP after 2018 wilf ba programmed through State process, but candidate projects must be In TIF}
and Safe Routes to Schoo funding)



